adoption will have no significant impact on the Group’s results and financial position or any

substantial changes in the Group’s accounting policies and presentation of the consolidated

financial statements. The Group will continue to assess the impact in more detail.

(iii)	 Changes in accounting policies

HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 “Leases” and related interpretations where the distinction

between operating and finance leases is removed for lessee accounting, and is replaced by

a model where a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability have to be recognized on

the balance sheet for all leases by lessees. The standard does not significantly change the

accounting of lessors.

The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 from 1 April 2019, but has not restated the comparatives

for the prior years, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard.

The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore

recognized in the opening consolidated balance sheet on 1 April 2019 and summarized as

follows:

As at 1 April 2019

As previously

stated

Effects of the

adoption As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets – 5,566 5,566

Land use rights 1,721 (1,721) –

Other non-current liabilities 36,726 326 37,052

Creditors and accruals 210,625 3,519 214,144

From 1 April 2019, leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability

at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group.

For the year ended 31 March 2020

115Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a)	 Basis of preparation (continued)

(iii)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which

had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 ‘Leases’.